

RECORD NO. 17-1640

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

UPSTATE FOREVER; SAVANNAH RIVERKEEPER,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

KINDER MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P.;
PLANTATION PIPE LINE COMPANY, INC.,

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AT ANDERSON**

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS – APPELLEES
KINDER MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P. AND PLANTATION PIPE
LINE COMPANY, INC.**

**Richard E. Morton
James P. Cooney, III
Todd W. Billmire
Jackson R. Price
WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE
& RICE, LLP
301 South College Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202
(704) 331-4993**

**Clayton M. Cluster
WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE
& Rice, LLP
550 South Main Street, Suite 400
Greenville, South Carolina 29601
3500 One Wells Fargo Center, Suite 3500
(864) 255-5409**

Counsel for Appellees

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. THE NOVEMBER 2014 RELEASE	1
II. DHEC’S OVERSIGHT OF PPL’S ONGOING REMEDATION EFFORTS.....	3
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	5
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED IT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE NOVEMBER 2014 RELEASE FROM THE PIPELINE	17
A. The November 2014 Release Is Not Actionable Under the CWA Because It Is Neither Ongoing Nor Reasonably Likely to Occur Again	17
1. The CWA Does Not Confer Jurisdiction for Wholly Past Violations.....	18
2. PPL Cannot Be “In Violation” of the CWA Because the Pipeline Has Been Repaired.....	22

B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Any Facts Evidencing a Discharge of a Pollutant from a Point Source into Any Navigable Waters.....28

II. ANY ONGOING “DISCHARGE” PLAINTIFFS SEEK TO REDRESS IS NOT ACTIONABLE UNDER THE CWA BECAUSE IT DOES NOT EMANATE FROM A POINT SOURCE31

III. THE CWA DOES NOT REGULATE DISCHARGES INTO GROUNDWATER, EVEN IF IT IS “HYDROLOGICALLY CONNECTED” TO SURFACE WATERS35

A. Every Circuit Court That Has Confronted the Hydrological Connection Issue Has Rejected the Arguments Plaintiffs Make Here36

B. The Most Persuasive District Court Decisions Have Similarly Held That the CWA Does Not Confer Jurisdiction Over Hydrologically Connected Groundwater.....41

C. Applying the CWA to Discharges into Groundwater That Is Hydrologically Connected to Surface Waters Would Be Unworkable45

CONCLUSION.....50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Aiello v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 81 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Assateague Coastkeeper v. Alan and Kristin Hudson Farm</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 433 (D. Md. 2010).....	15
<i>Brewer v. Ravan</i> , 680 F. Supp. 1176 (M.D. Tenn. 1988)	19
<i>Cape Fear River Watch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Progress, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 798 (E.D.N.C. 2014)	42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 690 (4th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Severstal Sparrows Point, LLC</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 602 (D. Md. 2011).....	32
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Apex Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 807 (D. Md. 2015).....	35, 42, 44
<i>City of Mountain Park, Ga. v. Lakeside at Ansley, LLC</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	25
<i>City of W. Chicago, Ill. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 701 F.2d 632 (7th Cir. 1983)	39, 40
<i>Comm. to Save Mokelumne River v. E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1993)	15

<i>Conn. Coastal Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Remington Arms. Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Crigler v. Richardson</i> , 2010 WL 2696506 (M.D. Tenn. July 7, 2010).....	28
<i>Evans v. B.F. Perkins Co., a Div. of Standex Int’l Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Friends of Santa Fe Cty. v. LAC Minerals, Inc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1333 (D.N.M. 1995).....	28, 32
<i>Gache v. Town of Harrison, N.Y.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 1037 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	25
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015)	22, 23
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamker v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1985)	20, 21, 32, 33
<i>Highlands Conservancy v. E.R.O., Inc.</i> , No. A:90-0489, 1991 WL 698124 (S.D.W. Va. Apr. 18, 1991)	19
<i>Lovern v. Edwards</i> , 190 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Marrero Hernandez v. Esso Standard Oil Co. (Puerto Rico)</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.P.R. 2009)	27
<i>Miss. R. Revival, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (D. Minn. 2001)	27
<i>N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. Woodbury</i> , No. 87-584-Civ-5, 1989 WL 106517 (E.D.N.C. 1989).....	25

<i>O’Leary v. Moyer’s Landfill, Inc.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 642 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....	35
<i>PennEnvironment v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 429 (W.D. Pa. 2013)	32
<i>Philips v. Pitt Cty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Potter v. Asarco Inc.</i> , No. 8:96CV555, 1999 WL 33537055 (D. Neb. Apr. 23, 1999).....	32
<i>Quivira Mining Co. v. EPA</i> , 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985)	40
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	43, 45
<i>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	23, 37, 38
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991)	14, 22
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	11, 34
<i>Sasser v. EPA</i> , 990 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Sierra Club v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. C13-967-JCC, 2016 WL 6217108 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 25, 2016)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 601 (E.D. Va. 2015)	41

<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. And Power Co.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-112, 2017 WL 1095039 (E.D. Va. Mar. 23, 2017)	41
<i>Sucamp Pharm., Inc. v. Astellas Pharma, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00424, 2017 WL 3476069 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 4, 2016).	42
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus College</i> , No. 11-5885, 2013 WL 6164092 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013).....	29, 30, 31, 42
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 556 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1977)	39
<i>Umatilla Waterquality Prot. Ass'n v. Smith Frozen Foods, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Ore. 1997)	43
<i>United States v. Al-Hamdi</i> , 356 F.3d 564 (4th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>United States v. Cumberland Farms of Conn., Inc.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 1166 (D. Mass. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 826 F.2d 1151 (1st Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>United States v. Earth Scis., Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	34
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 347 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56(1st. Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>United States v. Reaves</i> , 923 F. Supp. 1530 (M.D. Fla. 1996)	26
<i>United States v. Tull</i> , 615 F. Supp. 610 (E.D. Va. 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	26

<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	48, 49
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994)	38, 39, 40
<i>W. Va. Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Huffman</i> , 625 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Wilson v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 969 (D. Wyo. 1998)	28, 33, 34
<i>Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	41

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1252(a)	35
33 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(5).....	35
33 U.S.C. § 1256(e)(1).....	35
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	8, 34, 35

33 U.S.C. § 1365	6
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	27
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(6)	11
42 U.S.C. § 6901, <i>et seq.</i>	46
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-56	47

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	14, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order No. 13,778, 82 Fed. Reg. 41 (Feb. 28, 2017)	45
https://www.epa.gov/laws-regulations/summary-clean-water-act (last visited August 25, 2017)	47
http://scdhec.gov/HomeAndEnvironment/Pollution/CleanUpPrograms/ OngoingProjectsUpdates/PlantationPipeline/ (last visited August 30, 2017)	2, 34, 24, 46
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668.....	46
